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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2013 2014 2015 July 31, 2014 July 31, 2015 2013 2014 2015 July 31, 2014 July 31, 2015

Taubman Arch & Urban 765 790 813 21 20 841,056$             2,433,235$         912,598$             52,585$                 4,615$                     

Art and Design 519 580 678 22 84 9,134,128 1,074,478 3,388,472 3,310 23,489                     

Ross School of Business 8,581 7,941 7,177 272 325 15,696,393 21,354,723 21,474,230 419,337 1,432,512                

Dentistry 1,844 1,923 1,795 73 66 2,131,364 3,596,109 4,339,336 57,287 53,982                     

Education 2,821 2,561 2,441 45 78 5,320,854 2,846,472 4,486,951 29,302 138,902                   

Engineering 7,449 7,947 7,924 279 321 19,380,422 31,842,383 31,415,301 845,467 1,404,343                

School of Information 1,552 1,494 1,177 33 38 4,558,058 2,280,265 1,206,739 12,641 3,794                       

Kinesiology 603 953 683 28 28 748,258 690,459 1,006,977 2,960 21,620                     

Law School 5,733 5,631 5,767 168 126 17,579,895 12,888,048 13,846,846 238,770 853,463                   

LSA 15,574 16,070 16,637 459 594 35,202,954 36,239,451 37,343,465 502,765 1,877,223                

School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,893 3,881 4,331 106 134 10,631,842 5,728,305 9,952,524 107,174 984,140                   

Natural Resources & Env. 853 837 838 18 12 4,363,982 3,004,772 1,669,614 2,275 970                          

Nursing 1,786 1,751 1,610 63 50 681,822 1,485,607 2,094,888 19,749 984,648                   

Pharmacy 1,039 1,057 1,074 56 50 2,073,572 4,689,358 1,218,367 31,874                   22,597                     

Public Health 1,841 1,614 1,460 49 112 7,391,838 11,517,636 9,269,394 92,457                   572,131                   

Ford School Public Policy 559 681 714 51 20 800,768 897,460 1,994,254 11,138                   1,845                       

Rackham Graduate School 3,245 2,899 2,936 84 74 1,613,871 1,762,308 6,278,809 193,835 73,032                     

Social Work 1,072 1,129 1,116 25 40 1,947,463 1,423,951 1,148,830 33,345                   298,683                   

Health System

   VP for Medical Affairs 1,427 3,821 1,489 98 33 8,837,215 5,390,178 5,412,072 194,363 113,887                   

   Medical School 19,564 18,746 19,398 1,059 941 54,395,035 79,070,626 94,563,623 3,130,714 8,279,603                

   Hospital 8,413 8,807 10,203 452 426 7,827,090 14,425,108 13,844,442 1,156,955 235,549                   

Dearborn Campus 3,158 3,005 2,795 119 122 1,615,529 1,966,388 12,991,897 170,578 149,673                   

Flint Campus 1,543 1,361 1,677 48 73 1,385,011 2,136,223 4,126,918 35,699 138,090                   

WFUM-TV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 2,976 2,959 3,661 78 217 843,626               702,614              814,725              28,569 39,400                     

Athletics 32,064 31,674 32,896 224 297 41,081,605 54,807,905 52,246,237 1,283,837 428,393                   

Museum of Art 1,138 1,036 1,157 61 54 6,923,919 7,995,342 4,615,316 437,216 25,588                     

Univ Library 720 688 645 47 37 2,231,193 1,667,938 2,379,692 15,510 207,275                   
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Univ Musical Society 2,333 2,801 2,581 128 112 4,271,446 3,138,540 5,566,607 241,373 339,259                   

Office of the President 627 1,226 1,585 42 55 1,807,583 2,242,931 1,899,586 17,980 22,579

    WUOM/WVGR 116,822 144,875 153,822 10,176                    10,607 5,064,597 5,593,583 6,159,228 249,969                 568,622                   

VP Academic & Provost 366 358 533 50                           18 5,522,437 18,503,139 8,949,688 7,090                     492,999                   

    CCEW 574 473 535 13                           24 841,617 1,214,529 1,088,089 5,550                     31,341                     

    Clements Library 647 681 716 49                           33 816,249 5,226,161 7,007,954 106,535                 14,820                     

    Office of Financial Aid 2,051 2,002 2,018 160                         102 7,853,862 17,264,490 9,953,328 461,331                 289,447                   

    Bentley Historical Library 215 218 228 3                             3 417,392 452,272 578,561 40                          42                            

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,251 2,221 2,392 115                         153 330,565 497,984 1,170,714 7,568                     13,168                     

VP Development 144 162 170 9                             12 707,816 6,630,020 2,973,931 12,338                   164,286                   

VP Finance 463 658 790 57                           55 56,141,271 51,305,886 1,983,770 766                        129,422                   

    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Research 56 73 158 1 3 703,745 3,546,987 2,100,124 62,500 565                          

    Inst of Social Research 375 339 318 11                           26 5,255,128 4,811,984 4,781,660 3,823                     604,186                   

VP Student Affairs 3,327 3,745 4,346 155                         296 1,672,130 1,419,190 1,859,498 77,992                   143,583                   

Other 42 46 57 0 0 2,824 3,210 31,575                               -  -                          

TOTAL  261,025 291,714 303,341 15,007 15,871 356,647,427$      435,768,251$     400,146,830$      10,364,566$          21,183,763$            

TOTAL DONORS  128,775 127,516 129,619 13,962                    14,839 23.8% 22.2% -8.2% -8.8% 104.4%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2013 2014 2015 July 31, 2014 July 31, 2015

Individuals
   Living Individuals 250,960,756$    289,828,512$     $         250,080,387  $             7,029,274 9,776,383$             
   Realized Bequests  29,723,020  40,313,880               38,522,592                    184,693 4,916,337               

Total Individuals  280,683,776  330,142,392             288,602,979                 7,213,967 14,692,720             

Corporations  16,984,817  21,615,519               23,846,910                 2,277,614 1,095,877               
Foundations  45,856,482  60,539,911               60,311,743                    218,063 2,518,498               
Associations  13,122,352  23,470,429               27,385,198                    654,922 2,876,668               

TOTAL DOLLARS 356,647,427$    435,768,251$     $         400,146,830  $           10,364,566 21,183,763$           

Individuals
   Living Individuals 253,707 284,481 296,313 14,638 15,444
   Realized  Bequests 469 346 444 27 25

Total Individuals 254,176 284,827 296,757 14,665 15,469

Corporations 4,773 4,724 4,682 252 256
Foundations 629 599 580 25 52
Associations/Others 1,447 1,564 1,322 65 94

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 261,025 291,714 303,341 15,007 15,871

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of July 31, 2015



FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2013 2014 2015 July 31, 2015

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 1,339,560$        6,669,938$       10,124,365$        1,558,528$              
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377             103,473            206,560               10,000                     
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 13,020,670 16,212,806 23,851,974 201,102
Endowment Restricted - Library 1,443,730 4,434,973 428,576 2,444                       
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404             126,851            409,253               2,925                       
Endowment Restricted - Other 7,266,927 10,293,760 7,888,449 132,663
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,674,295 3,404,096 2,972,778 288,818
Endowment Restricted - Research 9,945,315 16,353,540 15,136,321 3,318,675
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 46,381,326 65,485,402 73,098,790 2,512,582
Endowment Unrestricted 22,573 155,192 37,153 -                              
Loan Funds 319,173 49,825 27,181 -                              
Property, Building, Equipment 98,972,388 103,381,094 37,909,289 681,687

Total Capital Purpose Funds 181,730,738$    226,670,950$   172,090,689$      8,709,424$              

Academic Divisions 20,000,330        19,112,274       19,048,167          826,376                   
Athletics 26,329,449        24,563,202       25,111,147          138,280                   
Faculty and Staff 15,311,942 15,138,774 12,131,384 1,754,518
Library 989,025 781,843 7,228,014 215,982                   
Op and Maint of Plant 718,453 5,237,270 4,539,979 7,250
Other Restricted 8,909,375 8,156,736 17,518,309 479,829
Public Service and Extension 22,006,325 27,206,349 31,728,912 1,205,877
Research 64,153,362 81,142,421 86,062,498 6,390,516
Student Financial Aid 14,405,999 23,418,301 21,200,932 1,383,586
Unrestricted 2,092,429 4,340,131 3,486,799 72,125                     

Total Current Operations Funds 174,916,689$    209,097,301$   228,056,141$      12,474,339$            

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 356,647,427$    435,768,251$   400,146,830$      21,183,763$            

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
 as of July 31, 2015

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,288 0.1% 9 565 63 2 75 38 3 600 200 14 1,240 89
Stamps Art and Design 6,993 0.4% 31 1,828 59 13 6,367 490 31 4,194 135 75 12,389 165
Ross School of Business 43,963 0.4% 185 119,547 646 7 19,617 2,802 32 9,577 299 224 148,741 664
Dentistry 9,113 0.3% 27 25,219 934 6 570 95 9 3,031 337 42 28,820 686
Education 44,230 0.1% 39 2,491 64 11 44,432 4,039 17 75,753 4,456 67 122,676 1,831
Engineering 71,505 0.2% 122 371,967 3,049 36 72,774 2,022 82 52,752 643 240 497,493 2,073
School of Information 7,905 0.3% 21 2,789 133 6 310 52 9 594 66 36 3,693 103
Kinesiology 6,415 0.2% 16 1,073 67 2 175 88 9 372 41 27 1,620 60
Law School 21,500 0.4% 78 353,296 4,529 3 120 40 11 26,015 2,365 92 379,431 4,124
LSA 195,810 0.2% 333 458,058 1,376 27 53,986 1,999 113 38,409 340 473 550,453 1,164
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,929 0.3% 31 90,816 2,930 45 11,921 265 32 4,428 138 108 107,165 992

Natural Resources & Env. 7,698 0.1% 7 765 109 1 80 80 3 75 25 11 920 84
Nursing 12,150 0.2% 30 7,703 257 3 250 83 10 1,645 165 43 9,598 223
Pharmacy 3,776 0.8% 29 18,858 650 2 600 300 5 345 69 36 19,803 550
Public Health 13,806 0.6% 76 18,431 243 6 950 158 9 5,850 650 91 25,231 277
Ford School Public Policy 2,919 0.5% 15 1,752 117 0 0 0 3 85 28 18 1,837 102
Rackham Graduate School 103,257 0.1% 53 38,208 721 4 565 141 8 31,261 3,908 65 70,034 1,077
Social Work 13,964 0.2% 29 212,829 7,339 2 75 38 4 400 100 35 213,304 6,094

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 3 10,105 3,368 19 5,882 310 22 15,987 727
   Medical School 20,603 0.4% 88 74,361 845 132 155,670 1,179 532 279,998 526 752 510,029 678
   Hospital 58 15,526 268 251 57,760 230 309 73,286 237

Dearborn Campus 46,478 0.1% 36 128,462 3,568 14 1,050 75 48 3,246 68 98 132,758 1,355
Flint Campus 35,361 0.1% 20 119,140 5,957 9 2,500 278 25 8,050 322 54 129,690 2,402

Alumni Association 160 28,261 177 37 6,656 180 197 34,917 177
Athletics 157 251,976 1,605 84 53,848 641 241 305,824 1,269
Museum of Art 20 3,985 199 27 4,695 174 47 8,680 185
Univ Library 22 201,960 9,180 12 5,090 424 34 207,050 6,090
Univ Musical Society 54 40,252 745 49 34,557 705 103 74,809 726

Office of the President 21 3,273 156 16 2,089 131 37 5,362 145
    WUOM/WVGR 1,833 33,861 18 8,456 134,606 16 10,289 168,467 16
VP Academic & Provost 5 1,367 273 7 252 36 12 1,619 135
    CCEW 13 23,147 1,781 7 628 90 20 23,775 1,189

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2015

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2015

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Clements Library 8 1,779 222 15 2,711 181 23 4,490 195
    Office of Financial Aid 73 203,093 2,782 11 782 71 84 203,875 2,427
    Bentley Historical Library 0 0 0 3 42 14 3 42 14
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 52 3,975 76 97 5,643 58 149 9,618 65
VP Development 5 460 92 3 303 101 8 763 95
VP Finance 14 1,400 100 39 522 13 53 1,922 36
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 2 65 33 1 500 500 3 565 188
    Inst of Social Research 5 325 65 10 20,214 2,021 15 20,539 1,369
VP Student Affairs 197 103,679 526 58 12,431 214 255 116,110 455

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  1,275 2,048,158$     1,606$   3,033 1,300,576$     429$          10,197 895,891$         88$             14,505 4,244,625$       293$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Taubman Arch & Urban 18              1            1            20             1,365 750 2,500 4,615

Stamps Art and Design 83              1        84             18,489                 5,000                23,489                 

Ross School of Business 268            56          1        325           1,328,662            103,550             300                   1,432,512            

Dentistry 59              1            5            1            66             38,495                 2                         15,235               250                   53,982                 

Education 77              1        78             128,902               10,000              138,902               

Engineering 274            42          5            321           659,634               713,189             31,520              1,404,343            

School of Information 37              1            38             3,694                   100                    3,794                   

Kinesiology 28              28             21,620                 21,620                 

Law School 113            4            6            2        1            126           438,531               303,979             1,883                 100,200            8,869                853,463               

LSA 569            20          4        1            594           1,758,853            42,569               60,800              15,000              1,877,223            

School of Music, Theater & Dance 126            2            5            1        134           204,590               576,000             3,550                 200,000            984,140               
Natural Resources & Env. 11              1            12             920                      50                      970                      

Nursing 48              2            50             984,548               100                    984,648               

Pharmacy 44              6            50             20,503                 2,094                 22,597                 

Public Health 106            1            2            3            112           41,331                 500,000             600                    30,200              572,131               

Ford School Public Policy 19              1            20             1,837                   8                         1,845                   

Rackham Graduate School 73              1            74             72,532                 500                    73,032                 

Social Work 39              1        40             293,683               5,000                298,683               

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 32              1            33             111,387               2,500                 113,887               
   Medical School 853            10          14          10     54          941           1,422,891            3,397,334          58,313               924,965            2,476,100         8,279,603            

   Hospital 391            25          1        9            426           162,078               57,622               250                   15,599              235,549               

Dearborn Campus 115            4            1        2            122           136,108               10,055               3,000                510                   149,673               

Flint Campus 66              5            1        1            73             129,790               2,300                 5,000                1,000                138,090               

      

Alumni Association 214            3            217           38,316                 1,085                 39,400                 

Athletics 283            12          2            297           399,838               13,355               15,200              428,393               

Museum of Art 54              54             25,588                 25,588                 

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Univ Library 37              37             207,275               207,275               

Univ Musical Society 110            2            112           332,259               7,000                 339,259               

Office of the President 44              3            8            55             10,362                 10,984               1,233                 22,579                 

    WUOM/WVGR 10,565      1            19          22     10,607     214,764               40                      2,832                 350,986            568,622               

VP Academic & Provost 13              1            2        2            18             1,620                   17                      327,000            164,363            492,999               

    CCEW 23              1            24             31,275                 67                      31,341                 

    Clements Library 32               1            33             14,770                  50                     14,820                 

    Office of Financial Aid 93              1            8            102           235,290               14,500               39,658              289,447               

    Bentley Historical Library 3                 3               42                         42                        

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 150            1            1        1            153           9,618                   100                    3,400                50                     13,168                 

VP Development 9                2            1            12             788                      113,498             50,000               164,286               

VP Finance 55              55             129,422               129,422               

    Pending/Unallocated     

    Unrestricted/Undesignated

VP Research 3                3               565                      565                      

    Inst of Social Research 23              2        1            26             20,589                 509,997            73,600              604,186               

VP Student Affairs 284            10          1        1            296           123,561               5,222                 12,600              2,200                143,583               

Other -           -                       

TOTAL  15,444      25          256       52     94          15,871     9,776,383$          4,916,337$        1,095,877$        2,518,498$       2,876,668$       21,183,763$        



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JULY 2015 
 
 

Page 2.0 

A Sister's Hope, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   14,535 
 

Accenture LLP, Southfield 
For employee matching gifts   50,000 
 

Victor T. Adamo, Vestavia, Alabama 
250 shares of PPG Industries Inc. common stock; 
For the Adamo Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   28,571 
 

AGA Institute, Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Christin Carter-Su Collegiate Professor of Physiology Fund and 
research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Alzheimer's Association, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   40,227 
 

American Association for Thoracic Surgery, Beverly, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School   45,000 
 

American Association of Neurological Surgeons, Rolling Meadows, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   15,000 
 

American Bureau of Shipping, Houston, Texas 
For the ABS Professor in Marine and Offshore Design Performance Fund in 
the College of Engineering   500,000 
 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School   14,710 
 

American College of Rheumatology Research and Education Foundation, 
Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School   200,000 
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American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   20,000 
 

American Gastroenterological Association Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   45,000 
 

American Roentgen Ray Society, Leesburg, Virginia 
For support in the Medical School   50,000 
 

American Society for Blood and Marrow Transplantation, Arlington Heights, 
Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   60,000 
 

American Society of Clinical Oncology, Alexandria, Virginia 
For support in the Medical School   42,769 
 

American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the Medical School   142,500 
 

The American Society of Nephrology (ASN), Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

American Surgical Association Foundation, Beverly, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School   75,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the Law School 17,500 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   25,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies   30,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the School of Social Work   80,379 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
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Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   80,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support and research in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts   1,000,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   70,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the Institute for Social Research   10,000 
 

Frank J. Ascione, Ann Arbor 
For the Frank J. Ascione Scholarship Fund in the College of Pharmacy   15,000 
 

AT&T, Saint Louis, Missouri 
For the C.S. Mott Children's Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund   22,500 
 

Grace L. Barney 
For support in the Law School   40,562 
 

BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Bear Necessities Pediatric Cancer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Theodore L. Bendall Jr., Huntington, Indiana 
For the Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund and 
other support in the Department of Athletics and for the Law School 
Scholarship Fund and other support in the Law School   15,000 
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Brehm Family Fund of the Fuller Foundation, Pasadena, California 
For the Brehm Endowed Prize in Instrumental Composition Fund and the Earl 
V. Moore Building Renovation and Brehm Pavilion Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre & Dance 99,000 
 

BrightFocus Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   12,500 
 

The Brodsky Donor Advised Fund of Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding 
Trust, Boston, Massachussets 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and for the Child and 
Family Life Fund   12,500 
 

Burnham Family Foundation, Battle Creek 
For the Burnham Family Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School   40,711 
 

Jane E. Burson & John H. Burson Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
For the Jane E and John H Burson Endowed Scholarship for Women’s 
Athletic Fund in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Brian P. Campbell, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School   18,000 
 

Canary Foundation, Palo Alto, California 
For research in the Medical School   18,364 
 

The Carls Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the support in the Medical School   250,000 
 

ChevronTexaco, Princeton, New Jersey 
For employee matching gifts   19,012 
 

Children's Leukemia Research Association, Inc., Garden City, New York 
For research in the Medical School   15,000 
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Jane Childs Memorial Fund, New Haven, Connecticut 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute   27,000 
 

Stephen S. Clark, Michigan City, Indiana 
For the Stephen S. Clark Library Fund in the University Library   200,000 
 

Carl Cohen, Ann Arbor 
For the Millard H. and Mary S. Pryor Fund and other support in the Clements 
Library and for the University Musical Society   15,181 
 

Cohn Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, Bloomfield 
Hills 
For the Avern L. Cohn Fellowship Fund in the Law School   25,000 
 

ConeTec Education Foundation, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada 
For the ConeTec Geotechnical Engineering Fellowship Fund, the ConeTec 
Geotechnical Engineering Scholarship Fund and for the ConeTec 
Geotechnical Engineering Laboratories Fund in the College  

 of Engineering   31,320 
 

Confucius Institute Headquarters, Beijing, China 
For the Confucius Institute Fund at the University of Michigan   153,863 
 

ConocoPhillips, Houston, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Conquer Cancer Foundation, Alexandria, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Maureen E. Cotter, Stuart, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Robert D. Coven, New York, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   109,366 
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Kevin R. Cunningham, Troy 
For student support and other support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn  50,000 
 

Dennis A. Dahlmann, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 
Deister Machine Company, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana 

For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   15,000 
 

Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
For research in the School of Dentistry   12,000 
 

Joanne K. Drazek  
For research in the Medical School   15,000 
 

DTE Energy, Detroit 
For the Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Economic and Social Research Council, Swindon, United Kingdom 
For research in the Institute for Social Research   73,600 
 

Roger Ehrenberg, New York, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics   20,000 
 

Emergency Medicine Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Henry A. Engelhardt, Cardiff, Wales 
For the Engelhardt Family Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts   115,000 
 

Donald H. Ennis  
For the President's Fund   10,769 
 

Howard Epstein, New York, New York 
For the Sharon and Howard Epstein College Preparation Fund in the Stephen 
M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
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Fred A. and Barbara M. Erb Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For research at the University of Michigan   300,000 
 

E. James Erwin III, Bloomfield Hills 
173 shares of Starbucks Corp common stock; 
For the Erwin Family Clinical Care Fund in the Medical School   10,074 
 

David S. Evans, Chicago, Illinois 
700 shares of Visa Inc. Cl A common stock; 
For research in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and for support in the 
School of Education   47,541 
 

Edward P. Evans Foundation, Casanova, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School   200,000 
 

Faricy Family Fund of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, 
Boston, Massachusetts 

 For the Peter and Sharon Faricy Leadership Development Fund in the Stephen 
M. Ross School of Business   20,000 
 

Joan and Allan Fisch Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Foundation, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
For student support in the School of Social Work   80,379 
 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For student support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, the College of 
Engineering and at the University of Michigan-Dearborn and for other support 
at the University of Michigan   70,750 
 

Henry Ford Health System, Detroit 
For support in the School of Public Health   10,000 
 

The Foundation Fighting Blindness, Owings Mills, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   217,461 
 

Herman and Sharon Frankel Foundation, West Bloomfield 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
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Barbara R. Friedman-Kohler, West Bloomfield 
For support in the College of Engineering   65,000 
 

Michael J. Frishberg, New York, New York 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics and for the Michael J. Frishberg Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

John T. Frost, Troy 
For the John T. and Carol J. Frost Cancer Research Fund in the Medical 
School   15,000 
 

David S. Fry Revocable Trust, Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Frederick W. Galvin Jr., East China 
For support in the Medical School   10,075 
 

Benn Gilmore, Plymouth 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Robert C. Goldstein, Larchmont, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

The Greenwall Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   44,750 
 

David H Grossman Revocable Living Trust, Franklin 
For research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Elizabeth C. Guz, Franklin 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in memory of Michael Guz  10,000 
 

James and Beverly Haas Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For research in the Medical School   380,000 
 

 
 



Page 2.8 

Rowena P. Hafer  
For the Hazen A. and Rowena P. Hafer Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan   14,500 
 

Jeffrey B. Halter, Ann Arbor 
700 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Jeffrey B. Halter, M.D., Professorship in Geriatric Medicine Fund in 
the Medical School   50,615 
 

Harris Corporation, Melbourne, Florida 
For support in the College of Engineering   15,000 
 

J. Ira & Nicki Harris Family Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For the Investment Advisory Committee Endowed Chief Investment Officer 
Fund at the University of Michigan   125,000 
 

Karl V. Hauser Trust, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society   250,000 
 

Peter A. Hauslohner, Bratislava, Slovakia 
680 shares of Microsoft Corp. common stock; 
For the Yossi Schiff Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Horace H. Rackham 
School of Graduate Studies   30,505 
 

The Fredrick A. and Karen L. Henderson Charitable Gift Fund of the Ayco 
Charitable Foundation, Albany, New York 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   20,000 
 

William and Flora Hewlett Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For research in the Institute for Social Research   10,000 
 

Rita and Alex Hillman Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the School of Nursing   848,850 
 

Helen Hofferik Charitable Remainder Unitrust, Saline 
For the Child and Family Life Fund   17,122 
 

Katherine Hofferik Charitable Remainder Unitrust, Saline 
For the Child and Family Life Fund     17,124 
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Jon R. Holt, Minnetrista, Minnesota 
For the Kari Holt Mellina Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering   200,000 
 

Hope for Depression Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   675,689 
 

Hutchins Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Solar Car Project Fund   22,000 
 

Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
For Michigan Radio   38,896 
 

William G. James Jr., Telluride, Colorado 
For student support and other support in the Department of Athletics   10,110 
 

H. E. Johnson  
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

H. Lansing Jones 
For student support in the College of Engineering   40,727 
 

R.A. & S.J. Jones Foundation, Novi 
For support in the Department of Athletics   25,000 
 

Larry A. Kay, Malibu, California 
For support in the Law School   25,000 
 

W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For Michigan Radio and employee matching gifts   342,926 
 

Charles S. Kennedy III, Grosse Pointe 
For the Charles S. and Charles S., Jr. Kennedy Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Daryl A. Kenningham, Morganville, New Jersey 
368 shares of Starbucks Corp. common stock; 
For the Kenningham Family Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and 
the Arts   21,189 
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Milton L. Kevreson  
For the C. Irene Deming Rayburn Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, 
Theatre & Dance   575,000 
 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For employee matching gifts   11,250 
 

Jean P. Krisch, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

L.S.B. Leakey Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   15,000 
 

F. Edward & Carol J. Lake Charitable Fund, Phoenix, Arizona 
For the Carol J. and F. Edward Lake Community Health Initiative Fund in the 
School of Nursing   125,000 
 

Richard A. Lan, Chatham, New Jersey 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   20,000 
 

Chi Ping Lau, Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
For the Martin and Millie Lau Fund in the College of Literature, Science,  

 and the Arts and for the Martin and Millie Lau Fund in the College of 
Engineering   100,000 
 

Eleanor D. Lavine  
For research in the Medical School   108,379 
 

Jeffrey D. Lazar, Lakeway, Texas 
98 shares of Vanguard Health Care Fund Admiral Shares common stock; 
For the Sibley W. Hoobler M.D., Academic Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Leukemia Research Foundation, Glenview, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Josiah Macy, Jr. Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   114,368 
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Richard & Jane Manoogian Foundation, Taylor 
For the Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Vision Research Discovery Fund and other 
research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation National Office, White Plains, New 
York 
For research in the Medical School   58,333 
 

Norman D. Marschke, San Jose, California 
For student support in the College of Engineering   10,000 
 

Olivia P. Maynard, Goodrich 
For the Olivia P. Maynard Charitable Remainder Annuity Trust, for the 
ultimate benefit of the School of Social Work   200,000 

  
June & Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Southfield 

For the E. James Gamble Scholarship Fund in the Law School, in memory of 
E. James Gamble and for the Save a Heart Campaign Fund, in memory of 
Elizabeth A. Giuliano and for the Steven J. Petras Scholarship Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business and for research in the Medical School   41,000 
 

C. Aaron McNeece, Havana, Florida 
For the C. Aaron and Sherrill McNeece Endowed Graduate Support Fund in 
the School of Social Work  10,000 
 

Bruce Mendelsohn Fund of Goldman Sachs Gives, Albany, New York 
For the Bruce Mendelsohn Goldman Sachs Scholars Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

Edward and Dawn Michael Fund of the Indian River Community Foundation, 
Vero Beach, Florida 
For the Edward A. and Dawn Michael Scholarship Fund and support in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business   20,000 
 

Lisa J. Miller, Edina, Minnesota 
204 shares of Apple Inc. common stock; 
For the Lisa and Clay Miller Family Internship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   24,917 
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Mind Over Matter, Royal Oak 
For research in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Monroe-Brown Foundation, Portage 
For the Jerry A. May Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Anthony J. Mosellie, Stamford, Connecticut 
For the KPF Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   15,000 
 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts, the M. 
Joseph Roberson Scholarship Endowment Fund and other support at the 
University of Michigan-Flint, and for employee matching gifts   11,260 
 

Mary C. Murphy 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children's Research Fund in the 
Medical School   3,000,000 
 

David F. Nagle, Palo Alto, California 
For the Hugh and Nan Cooper Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, 
Theatre & Dance   80,000 
 

National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Jenkinstown, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School   75,000 
 

The National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute   10,500 
 

Virginia S. Nelson, Ypsilanti 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women   20,000 
 

The Noble Foundation, Wooster, Ohio 
For support in the Medical School   170,000 
 

J.W. Patterson Foundation Inc., Nicholasville, Kentucky 
For student support at the University of Michigan   12,600 
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Lisa A. Payne Family Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast 
Michigan, Detroit 
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Michael J. Perlstein, Marina del Rey, California 
21 shares of Amazon.Com Inc common stock; 
For the University Musical Society   10,200 
 

Daniel J. Peters, Caledonia 
For support in the School of Dentistry   12,500 
 

Philosopher's Information Center, Bowling Green, Ohio 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Wayne A. Pletcher, Solana Beach, California 
600 shares of eBay Inc. common stock and a cash gift; 
For the Wayne A. and Carol H. Pletcher Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   48,011 
 

James M. Poe, Farmington Hills 
488 shares of Blackrock Health Sci Opp-C common stock; 
For the James and Jeraldine Poe Mechanical Engineering Fund at the 
University of Michigan-Dearborn   25,937 
 

Porter Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Leanne and John Porter Fund for International Experiences in the 
College of Engineering   100,000 
 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School   75,000 
 

Ian P. Ratner M.D., Ho Ho Kus, New Jersey 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics and for the Norma V. Meyers Scholarship Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   12,000 
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James A. Read, Riverside, Connecticut 
825 shares of HCA Holdings Inc. common stock; 
For the Jim and Patricia Read Fund and other support at the University of 
Michigan   74,997 
 

Red Oak Foundation Inc, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Charles A. and Elizabeth Schrock Fund in the College of  

 Engineering   25,000 
 

Reliable Cancer Therapies, Switzerland 
For support in the Medical School   18,750 
 

Resnikoff Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Bruce and Claudia Resnikoff "Go Global" Fund in the School of 
Kinesiology   20,000 
 

RHP Properties, Farmington Hills 
For support in the Museum of Art   10,000 
 

Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
2156 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Rogel Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   155,478 
 

Rome Foundation for Disorders of Gastrointestinal Function, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 
For research in the Medical School   20,250 
 

Roof Family Foundation, Inc., Dundee 
For the Wilpon Baseball and Softball Complex Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   30,000 
 

The Damon Runyon Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Dale F. Frey Award for Breakthrough Scientists Fund in the Medical 
School and research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   154,000 
 

Arnold J. Sameroff, Ann Arbor 
For the Arnold Sameroff Lecture Series on Theoretical Development Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   15,000 
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Sanger Family Foundation, Wayzata, Minnesota 
17,850 shares of General Mills Inc. common stock; 
For the Sanger Leadership Initiative Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   1,023,162 
 

Sidney F. Sapakie, Naples, Florida 
700 shares of General Mills Inc common stock; 
For the Sidney F. and Linda F. Sapakie Endowed Scholarship  Fund in the 
College of Engineering   40,320 
 

Richard N. Sarns, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School and for Michigan Radio   15,200 
 

David H. Saxe 
For the 1969 Medical School Class Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Schlumberger Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Schlumberger Faculty for the Future Award Fund the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   40,000 
 

Alan F. Schultz, Golden Oak, Florida 
For the Schultz Fund for Digital Marketing at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn   50,000 
 

The Steven Schwartzberg Foundation, Inc., White Plains, New York 
For the Earl V. Moore Building Renovation Fund in the School of Music, 
Theatre & Dance and the Steven M. Schwartzberg Memorial Fund in the 
Medical School   450,000 
 

Second Sight Medical Products, Inc., Sylmar, California 
For support in the Medical School   12,323 
 

Seremet Family Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   25,000 
 

The Norma & Benson Shapiro Charitable Gift Account of the Schwab 
Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
For the Paul and Amy Blavin Scholars Fund at the University of Michigan   20,000 
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Mary Jane C. Showers  
For the Crosby-Kahn Professorship in Neurosurgery Fund in the Medical 
School   227,332 
 

Siegel Family Charitable Trust of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

Celia N. Sinclair, Cleveland, Ohio 
1,158 shares of Matthews Pacific Tiger Fund common stock; 
For the Jeffrey C. and Celia N. Sinclair Engineering Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Engineering   32,586 
 

Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Institute for Social Research   499,997 
 

Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics   25,000 
 

Stanford Health Care, Stanford, California 
For support in the School of Public Health   20,000 
 

Statoil Petroleum AS, Stavanger, Norway 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Eva M. Sturm, Sebewaing 
For the Julia A. Sturm Volleyball Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   10,000 
 

John W. Sweetland, Los Angeles, California 
For the Shorey Peterson Professorship in Industrial Organization Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   125,000 
 

Swing to Cure Diabetes, Novi 
For research in the Medical School   31,424 
 

TE Connectivity, Middletown, Pennsylvania 
For the Solar Car Project Fund   10,000 
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John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School   48,636 
 

Thoracic Surgery Foundation for Research and Education, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   40,000 
 

Total E&P USA Inc., Houston, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

U of M Club Flint, Flint 
For the Schembechler Hall Renovation Fund in the Department of Athletics   15,000 
 

U of M Club of Washington, D.C., Washington, District of Columbia 
For the DC Club - Make a Difference Fund and other support at the  

 University of Michigan 27,200 
 

Donald F. Valley 
For support at the University of Michigan   113,498 
 

Ann T. Van Rosevelt, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Lurelle J. Verplank, Ferrysburg 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

Richard J. Wandoff Jr., West Palm Beach, Florida 
572 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   52,374 
 

Erica A. Ward, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

Elizabeth Warner Waggener  
For support in the School of Public Health   500,000 
 

Ronald J. Werhnyak, Saline 
For the Ronald J. Werhnyak Family Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics and for the Werhnyak Family Scholarship Funds in the Law School   30,000 
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Lynn T. White, Grand Rapids 
For the Deborah Loewenberg Ball Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Education   75,000 
 

John P. Williams, Leawood, Kansas 
For student support and other support in the Law School   10,000 
 

Bob Woodruff Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Law School   100,000 
 

Gail D. Woods, Dexter 
For the Benedict R. Lucchesi Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School   100,000 
 

World Heritage Foundation, Trenton 
For the Deborah Loewenberg Ball Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Education and for support in the Medical School   10,500 
 

Kathryn D. Wriston  
For the Kathryn D. Wriston Scholarship Fund and the Robert E. and Carolyn 
B. Dineen Scholarship Fund in the Law School   500,000 
 

Robert H. Yang, Taipei, Taiwan 
For the Robert H. Yang Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   35,000 
 

William T. Yorks  
For support in the Law School   13,176 
 

David G. Zick, Bloomfield Hills 
For the David G. Zick Active Learning Classroom Fund, the David G. Zick 
Endowed Physics Equipment & Research Fund, the David G. Zick Endowed 
Physics Lectureship Fund, the David G. Zick Scholarship Funds, the David G. 
Zick UG Physics Research Activities Fund, and the Francine Zick Nursing 
Scholarship Funds at the University of Michigan-Flint  120,000 

 
 
 
  



Page 2.19 

ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor  
Robert F. Barnett III, Chicago, Illinois 
Stephan F. Barthelmess, Ukkel, Belgium 
BASF Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
Terry J. Bergstrom, Lake Leelanau 
Bodman PLC, Detroit 
Robert Bosch LLC, Farmington Hills 
Bill Bower Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Anne M. Bradley, Dublin, Ohio 
Peter W. Butler, Winnetka, Illinois 
Carlos G. Cerini, New York, New York 
The Chinese University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong, China 
Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
Steven M. Clark, Greenwood, Indiana 
Colgate Speakers Bureau, Highland Park, Illinois 
Comerica Bank - Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
Todd L. Dashefsky, New York, New York 
Marjorie Deck Family Foundation within the Raymond James Charitable Endowment 

Fund, St Petersburg, Florida 
Jane M. Deister, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
Deloitte Services LP, Hermitage, Tennessee 
Jordan L. Dickstein, New York, New York 
Donia-Ritter Family Trust, LaJolla, California 
Scott M. Donner, Old Westbury, New York 
Eaton Charitable Fund, Cleveland, Ohio 
Exp US Services Inc., Ontario, Canada 
Sue V. Fink, Traverse City 
Richard I. Ford, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Bruce Gendelman Company, Palm Beach, Florida 
The Gilmour-Jirgens Fund, Detroit 
Mark N. Greene, New York, New York 
Henry Guralnick, River Forest, Illinois 
Jeff Hall, Roseville 
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Mary and Kathleen Harriman Foundation, New York, New York 
Mary W. Harriman Foundation, New York, New York 
Michelle and Corey Harris Family Fund, Albany, New York 
James A. Hildebrand  
Jacqueline Harris Hochberg Foundation, Inc., Palm Beach, Florida 
John H. Kellogg  
Bernard S. Kent, Franklin 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Korybalski Family Charitable Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
Krips Family Foundation, Houston, Texas 
Sandye and Wayne Lerner Charitable Foundation of the National Philanthropic Trust, 

Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
Jeffrey A. Lindhout, Holland 
Carolyn M. Lineback, Bowling Green, Ohio 
Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Martin Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Metro Delivery Inc., Ann Arbor 
F. Clayton Miller, Edina, Minnesota 
Austin A. Moore, Carmel, Indiana 
Orlan Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Pearl Ortner, Shelby Township 
Owens & Minor, Richmond, Virginia 
Centes M. Papes, Mount Kisco, New York 
Passion for Life Organization, Commerce Township 
Peck Foundation, Inc., Birmingham 
Charles H. Polzin, Frankfurt, Germany 
Claire Pomeroy, New York, New York 
Rave Associates, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Jenny L. Reinhardt, Summit, New Jersey 
Ringler Associates Detroit, Inc., Troy 
Robbins Family Fund of the National Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
Joseph Robinette, Richwood, New Jersey 
Rosenberg Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Rebecca Sernovitz, Cherry Hill, Georgia 
Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
James F. Stapleton Jr., Ann Arbor 
Jack C. Stone TTEE, Bellingham, Washington 
Marsha R. Sullivan, Alexandria, Virginia 
James D. Supance, Tiffin, Ohio 
Kent D. Syverud, Syracuse, New York 
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Wayne L. Tang, Chicago, Illinois 
U of M Club of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
UnitedHealth Group, Minnetonka, Minnesota 
Valenti Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Fredrick M. Vega, Pembroke, New Hampshire 
Francis V. Viola III, Ann Arbor 
VMware, Inc., Palo Alto, California 
Susan R. Waller, San Ramon, California 
Gail and Lois Warden Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, 

Detroit 
Kendall A. Warren, Schoolcraft 
Walter M. Whitehouse Jr., Ann Arbor 
Pamela and Mark Wiedenbeck Charitable Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
MarxModa, Grand Rapids 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
 

Keysight Technologies, Inc., Santa Clara, California 
 Power supplies and software for the College of Engineering 
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